
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020) came into force on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable 
councils to hold remote committee meetings during the 
Covid 19 pandemic period. This is to ensure local authorities 
can conduct business during this current public health 
emergency.  
 
This meeting of Council will be held remotely under these 
regulations, via the Zoom application and will be webcast to 
ensure accessibility by the public and press. 

Please ask for: 
Jonah Anthony 

 
 

2 February 2021 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held on Monday 8 February 2021 at 7.30 pm via Zoom. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting on 30 November 2020 
(circulated separately). 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 7  
 

5.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION MODEL CODE OF COUNCILLOR 
CONDUCT (Pages 3 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer detailing the Local Government Association’s new 
Model Code of Conduct and considering appropriate recommendations to Council 
on adopting this model code. 
 

6.   PUBLICATION SCHEME UPDATE  
 

 Verbal report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance), to provide Members with an update on the Council’s Publication 
Scheme. 
 

7.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 12 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the said Act as 
amended. 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 
 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Chairman) 

L.Musk 
A.Chesterman 
 

G.Michaelides 
P.Zukowskyj 
B.Morris 
 

 Co-opted Member - Representative of the 
Welwyn Hatfield Association of Local Councils 
Parish Councillor B.Morris 

 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Jonah 
Anthony, Governance Services on 01707 357413 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Margaret Martinus 
 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 8TH FEBRUARY 2021 
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION MODEL CODE OF COUNCILLOR CONDUCT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Government’s Advisory Committee to the Prime Minister, the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life (CfSPL) published a report in January 2019 entitled 
‘Local Government Ethical Standards’. This report contained a number of 
recommendations made by the CfSPL and identified points of best practice to 
improve ethical standards in local government.   

1.2 However, the majority of proposed changes required primary legislation, which 
would be subject to parliamentary timetabling but also to secondary legislation 
and revisions to the Local Government Transparency Code. The primary 
legislation has not been forthcoming to date, due to other priorities faced by 
government. 

1.3 Standards Committee on 11th February 2019 considered and noted the report but 
it was agreed that the majority of the recommendations would require changes in 
the law, in order to implement. 

1.4 One key recommendation of the CfSPL report was that the Local Government 
Association (LGA) should create an updated model code of conduct, in 
consultation with representative bodies of councillors and officers of all tiers of 
local government.              

1.5 After extensive consultation with key stakeholder groups, the LGA’s board on the 
3rd December 2020, agreed a Model Code of Councillor Conduct with a 
recommendation for adoption for all local authorities. 

1.6 As this would require a change to the council’s Constitution, this was reported to 
the Constitution Review Group (CRG) on 14th December 2020. 

1.7 The CRG recommend to the Standards Committee to positively consider the 
council adopting the LGA’s Model Code of Conduct and to make appropriate 
recommendation to the Council on 17 March 2021. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 The Committee considers the LGA Model Code of Conduct and make 
appropriate recommendation to Council to adopt this model code. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 This is a voluntary code and there is no legal requirement to adopt it. If the 
council adopts this new code, it will replace the current Councillor Code of 
Conduct that was recently considered by this committee and agreed by the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



- 2 - 

council on 6 May 2020. It is a template for councils to adopt in whole and/or with 
local amendments.  

3.2 The LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct (the Model Code) attempts to 
introduce a level of consistency and national standard of conduct across local 
authorities nationally and at all tiers including county, district/borough and 
parish/town levels. 

3.3 There have been early soundings with other Hertfordshire authorities about the 
adoption of this Model Code but the proposals to adopt have been mixed. 
Currently, about half of the Hertfordshire authorities are indicating that they will 
not be adopting the Model Code at this stage. 

3.4 Nationally, at the time of writing this report, the response by a high number of 
councils has been lukewarm. 

3.5 Key points of note:  

- much of the substance contained in the Model Code is also covered in the 
council’s current Code of Conduct  

- a main difference between the Codes is the language used. The Model Code is 
written in the first person and encouraged much more ownership by individual 
councillors  

- while the council’s current Code of Conduct refers to the need for councillors to 
be treated with respect, the Model Code contained a more detailed section.  

- section 8 of the Model Code provides a requirement for Members to cooperate 
with investigations carried out under the Code. This is not provided for in the 
current code.  

- as the Model Code does allow additional elements to be added to it, it would allow 
the council to incorporate the One Team ethos referred to in the council’s current 
Code of Conduct  

- should the Model Code be adopted, Officers will arrange appropriate Member 
training and briefing, and the Model Code would be publicised on the council’s 
website. It will also be referred in the Declaration of Interest forms Members are 
required to sign. 

Implications 

 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

4.1 Sections 27 and 28 of the Localism Act 2011 requires a local authority to secure 
a councillor code of conduct that is consistent with the Nolan principles and may 
revise its code as it considers appropriate. 

4.2 A relevant authority must publicise its adoption, revision or replacement of a code 
of conduct in such manner as it considers is likely to bring the adoption, revision 
or replacement of the code of conduct to the attention of persons who live in its 
area. 

Page 4



- 3 - 

5 Financial Implication(s) 

5.1 There is an internal cost of officer time to introduce the new code. 

5.2 There will be an external cost of commissioning training and publicising the new 
code externally to local residents. 

 

6 Risk Management Implications 

6.1 The risks related to this proposal are: 

6.1.1 Risk: Reputational – The borough council may be criticised for not upholding high 
standards of conduct if it does not regularly review keep its governance 
documents updated and reviewed. 

Assessment: Low 
Mitigating Actions: The LGA Model Code is being considered by the committee in 
a timely manner. 

7 Security and Terrorism Implication(s) 

7.1  Not applicable. 

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1  Not applicable. 

 
9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9.1  Not applicable. 

10 Health and Wellbeing Implication(s) 

10.1  Not applicable. 

11 Communication and Engagement Implication(s) 

11.1 Any revised code will be publicised externally through appropriate means. 

12 Link to Corporate Priorities 

12.1  This is a statutory function that supports good governance within the Council and 
is in line with the ‘Our Council- Achieving Value for Money’ corporate priority. 

13 Equality and Diversity 

13.1  An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out in connection 
with the proposals that are set out in this report as it is not currently required. 

 

 
 
 

Page 5



- 4 - 

Name of author M Martinus 01707357575 
Title Head of Law and Administration and Monitoring Officer 
Date 15 January 2021 
 
 
 
Background papers to be listed (if applicable):   

Not applicable 

 

Appendices to be listed: 

Appendix 1- LGA Model Code of Conduct 

Appendix 2- WHBC current adopted Code of Conduct for Members  

Page 6



 

 

Local Government Association  

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020  

 

Joint statement 

The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a v
[...]
ilding society. 

  

Page 27



Revised  279 
June 2020 Part 5: CODES AND PROTOCOLS 

Section1: CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES  
AND SECTION 28(1) OF THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

 

SELFNESSNESS 

To serve only the public interest and never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person 

INTEGRITY 

Not to place themselves in situations where their integrity may be questioned, should 
not behave improperly and should on all occasions avoid the appearance of such 

behaviour  

OBJECTIVITY  

Make decisions on merit, including when making appointments, awarding Contracts 
or recommending individuals for rewards or benefits. 

ACCOUNTABILITY 

To be accountable to the public for their actions and the manner in which they carry 
out their responsibilities and should co-operate fully and honestly with any scrutiny 

appropriate to their Office.  

OPENNESS 

To be as open as possible about their actions and those of the Council and should be 
prepared to give reasons for those actions.  

HONESTY 

Not to place themselves in situations where their honesty may be questioned, should 
not behave improperly and should, on all occasions, avoid the appearance of such 

behaviour. 

LEADERSHIP 

Should promote and support these principles by leadership and by example and 
should always act in a way that secures or preserves public confidence.  

Page 28



Revised         280 
June 2020 

 
Part 5: CODES AND PROTOCOLS 

Section1: CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION MODEL CODE OF COUNCILLOR CONDUCT
	5. Appendix 1 - The LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020
	5. Appendix 2 - Code of Conduct for Members




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Standards Committee 
8 February 2021 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE held on Monday 8 February 2021 at 7.30 pm via Zoom. 

PRESENT: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Chairman) 
 

  A.Chesterman, G.Michaelides, P.Zukowskyj and 
L.Musk  
 

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Parish 
Councillor 

B.Morris 
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Head of Law and Administration (M.Martinus) 
Principal Governance Officer (Jonah Anthony) 
 

 
 
 

 
32. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and noted by the Chair. 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
Councillor P.Zukowskyj declared a non-pecuniary interest as appropriate by 
virtue of being a Member of Hertfordshire County Council. 
 

34. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION MODEL CODE OF COUNCILLOR 
CONDUCT 
 
Members received a report of the Monitoring Officer detailing the Local 
Government Association’s new Model Code of Conduct.  
 
The following key points were noted: 
 

- The Model Code was a voluntary code, with no legal requirement on the 
council to adopt it 

- much of the substance contained in the Model Code is also covered in the 
council’s current Code of Conduct, which was adopted on 6 May 2020 

- a main different between the codes is the language used, with the Model 
Code written in the first person 

- a substantive addition is section 8 of the Model Code which provides a 
requirement for Members to cooperate with investigations carried out 
under Code. This is not provided for in the current Code. 



- 2 - 
 
Standards Committee 
8 February 2021 
 

 
 

- given that adoption would require changes to the council’s constitution, 
the Model Code was reviewed by the Constitution Review Group at their 
meeting on 14 December 2020, who supported its adoption 

- The Model Code could be tailored for individual councils, and therefore 
could include the council’s One Team ethos and social media protocol 

- feedback from other Hertfordshire councils indicated that at least half 
were not planning to adopt the new code this year 

 
Members discussed the merit in adopting the Model Code at this time given 
other competing priorities. However, the addition of a requirement for Members 
to cooperate with investigations and the strong message to the public that 
Members were aspiring to best practice were seen as worthwhile benefits. 
 
RESOLVED: Members unanimously agreed to recommend to the Full Council on 
17 March 2021 to adopt the Model Code, adapted to include the One Team 
ethos and social media protocol.  
 
 

35. PUBLICATION SCHEME UPDATE 
 
Members received a verbal update on potential changes to the council’s 
Publication Scheme.  Members noted that two IT software upgrades would 
increase the council’s capabilities in how it holds information contained in its 
public registers and how it manages case work. As well as efficiency savings, 
this would provide new opportunities for making information more accessible on 
line and increasing transparency. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the update. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 7.51 pm 
 

 


